ORDINANCE NO. 2016-13

AN ORDINANCE CREATING THE MAYOR'S COURT OF THE VILLAGE OF BELMONT, OHIO.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the Village of Belmont:

- SECTION 1. (A) The Village of Belmont, hereby establishes a Mayor's Court to be presided over by the Mayor, at the Mayor's discretion, and whose duties as Mayor shall be in accord with the Ohio Revised Code.
- (B) Council authorizes the Mayor to hire a clerk for said Mayor's Court, who shall be approved by and whose salary shall be set by Council.
- (C) Said Mayor's Court Clerk's duties shall be assigned by the Mayor.
- (D) The Mayor shall prepare a monthly Mayor's Court Report to present to Council at the regular meeting of Council.
- (E) Further, The Mayor shall register annually the Village of Belmont's Mayor's Court with the Supreme Court of Ohio, as prescribed in O.R.C. 1905.033.
- (F) Further, the Mayor shall prepare and present reports to the Supreme Court of Ohio, as prescribed in O.R.C. 1905.033.
- (G) Any Ordinance or Resolution previously adopted by Council that is in contradiction with this Ordinance is hereby superseded by this Ordinance.

SECTION 2. This ordinance shall take effect at the earliest time allowed by law.

STANLEY A. SOBEL, Mayor

CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

The undersigned Clerk of Council hereby certifies that the foregoing Ordinance was adopted by Belmont Village Council at a regular meeting on the 2nd day of June, 2016.

RICKY BURKHEAD. Clerk of Council